## THE NEWFOUNDLAND GAZETTE

June 2, 1995

A Public Hearing to consider the Glovertown Municipal Plan Amendments Nos. 2 and 3, 1995, will be held at 7:00 p.m., on the 4th day of July, 1995, at the Town Hall, Glovertown, Newfoundland.

Any person, corporation, partnership or association wishing to have objections, comments, or support for any part of the said Municipal Plan Amendment considered at the Public hearing shall, at least five days prior to the date set for the Public Hearing, deposit with the Town Clerk of Glovertown, two copies of a signed written statement outlining the said objections, comments, or support. If no representation is received within the time indicated, the hearing may be cancelled.

The Glovertown Municipal Plan Amendments Nos. 2 and 3, 1995, may be inspected by any interested persons during normal business hours at the Town Hall, Glovertown, and at the Urban and Rural Planning Division, Department of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, Confederation Building, West Block, St. John's, Newfoundland.

June 2

## TOWN OF SOUTHERN HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT NO. 1, 1995

NOTICE OF APPROVAL

TAKE NOTICE that the Honourable Arthur D. Reid, Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, has approved the Southern Harbour Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 1995, made and adopted, pursuant to Section 36 of the *Urban and Rural Planning Act*, by the Council of the Town of Southern Harbour, on the 4th day of April, 1995.

The purpose of the Amendment is to increase the maximum height of accessory buildings in residential and Mixed zones to 4.25 metres.

This Development Regulations Amendment comes into effect on the day of publication of this notice in *The Newfoundland Gazette*, and any person who wishes to inspect a copy of it may do so at the Town Hall, Southern Harbour,

or at the Urban and Rural Planning Division, Department of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, Confederation Building, West Block, St. John's, Newfoundland.

S. N. CLINTON, M.C.I.P. Director, Urban and Rural Planning

June 2

## PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF APPLETON MUNICIPAL PLAN (REVIEW) 1995-2005

## NOTICE

The Council of the Town of Appleton, having adopted a Municipal Plan for the Municipal Planning Area of the Town of Appleton, hereby gives notice of its intention to seek approval of the said Municipal Plan Review from the Honourable Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, in accordance with Section 16 of the *Urban and Rural Planning Act*.

The Public Hearing to consider the Appleton Municipal Plan Review will be held at 7:00 p.m., on Thursday the 6th day of July, 1995, at the Town Hall, Appleton, Newfoundland.

Any person, corporation, partnership or association wishing to have objections, comments, or support for any part of the Appleton Municipal Plan Review, considered at the Public Hearing shall, at least five days prior to the date set for the Public Hearing, deposit with the Town Clerk, two copies of a signed written statement outlining the said objections, comments, or support. If no representation is received within the time indicated, the Hearing may be cancelled.

The Appleton Municipal Plan Review may be inspected by any interested persons during normal business hours at the Town Hall, Appleton, and at the Urban and Rural Planning Division, Department of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, Confederation Building, St. John's, New-foundland.

June 2

CITY DEVELOP! AMEND

NOTIC

The City of hereby adopts the City of St. John prepared pursuar and Rural Plann

Map B1 at the Black Head Wista Senior land owned the by the St. Improvement Apartment L. (O) as shown

Made and ac John's Municip May, 1995.

> DAMIAN F City Cle

> > NOT

Approved by of May, 1995.

In general amendment is Out on Black Zone. For the a amendment, documents sho

Minister of 1
June 2

GANE AME

NO.

I, Arthur D
Provincial Aft
powers confe
Planning Act,
Municipal Pl
adopted by th
26th day of Ji